The valuation, which conforms to the appropriate sections of both the current Practice Statements,

and United Kingdom Practices Statements contained in the RICS Valuation Standards (January
2008), 6th Edition published by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors in the United
Kingdom (the "RICS"), was arrived at on the basis of capitalisation of net income.

 42

19. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Land in
 Hong Kong under
 medium-term lease   Furniture,
 and hotel building   fixtures   Crockery,
 Under   Plant and  and  Motor  Leasehold  utensils
 development  Completed  machinery  equipment  vehicles  improvements  and linens  Total
 HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000

COST
At 1 January 2009
As previously stated 387,587  -  -  2,830  756  43  -  391,216
Prior year adjustment in
 accordance with
 amendment  to IAS 17 607,117  -  -  -  -  -  -  607,117   _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  _______  ______  _______

As restated 994,704  -  -  2,830  756  43  -  998,333
Exchange adjustments -  -  -  5  1  1  -  7
Additions 274,339  -  -  6,304  1,297  1,195  3,214  286,349
Reclassification (1,269,043 ) 1,116,051  46,746  25,509  -  80,737  -  -
Disposals -  -  -  (433 ) -  -  -  (433 )  _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  ______  ______  ______

At 31 December 2009
 (restated) -

1,116,051

46,746

34,215

2,054  81,976

3,214

1,284,256

Exchange adjustments -  -  -  76  60  43  -  179
Additions -  -  -  2,544  1,462  -  1,008  5,014
Disposals -  -  -  (981 ) -  -  -  (981 )  _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  ______  ______  ______

At 31 December 2010 -  1,116,051  46,746  35,854  3,576  82,019  4,222  1,288,468   _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  ______  ______  ______

DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2009 -  -  -  975  262  43  -  1,280
Exchange adjustments -  -  -  1  1  1  -  3
Provided for the year -  4,697  779  1,730  247  3,579  -  11,032
Eliminated on disposals -  -  -  (280 ) -  -  -  (280 )  _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  ______  ______  _______

At 31 December 2009 -  4,697  779  2,426  510  3,623  -  12,035
Exchange adjustments -  -  -  28  17  14  -  59
Provided for the year -  28,181  4,674  8,682  516  20,402  -  62,455
Eliminated on disposals -  -  -  (838 ) -  -  -  (838 )  _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  _______  ______  _______

At 31 December 2010 -  32,878  5,453  10,298  1,043  24,039  -  73,711   _______  ______  ______  ______  _____  _______  ______  _______

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2010 -  1,083,173  41,293  25,556  2,533  57,980  4,222  1,214,757   ======  ======  =====  =====  =====  ======  =====  ======

At 31 December 2009
 (restated) -

1,111,354

45,967

31,789

1,544  78,353

3,214

1,272,221

 ======  ======  =====  =====  =====  ======  =====  ======

At 1 January 2009
 (restated) 994,704

-

-

1,855

494  -

-

997,053

 ======  ======  =====  ======  =====  ======  =====  ======

 The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis after

taking into account their estimated residual values at the following rates per annum:

 Leasehold land Over the lease terms ranging from 42 years to 45.5 years